

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-1213

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

TWIN RIVERS PAPER COMPANY LLC, CONSUMER ACTION, AMERICAN  
FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION, THE COALITION FOR PAPER  
OPTIONS, AND PRINTING INDUSTRIES ALLIANCE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an  
Order of the Securities and Exchange Commission

---

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT B. STEBBINS  
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
Solicitor

TRACEY A. HARDIN  
Assistant General Counsel

DANIEL E. MATRO  
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20549  
(202) 551-8248 (Matro)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	6
B. Nature of the Case.....	8
C. The Rulemaking Proceeding.....	8
1. The Proposed Rule.....	8
2. The Investor Advisory Committee Recommendation .....	9
3. The Final Rule.....	10
a. The final rule permits funds to choose website transmission of shareholder reports provided they meet three sets of conditions.....	11
i. Funds must make accessible on a website shareholder reports and portfolio information previously available only in separate disclosures .....	11
ii. Funds must send a paper Notice notifying shareholders of the website availability of the report with instructions on how to request paper copies.....	12

- iii. Funds must promptly comply with ad hoc requests for paper copies of shareholder reports and must send paper copies of all reports to shareholders who elect to receive reports in that manner..... 14
  - b. The final rule includes an extended transition period to ensure investors receive advanced notice of the change in transmission method and an opportunity to elect to receive paper reports ..... 15
  - c. The Commission explained that website default lowered printing and mailing costs shared by all investors while still accommodating those investors who prefer paper ..... 17
  - d. The Commission considered the potential benefits and costs of Rule 30e-3 as well as its effects on efficiency, competition, and capital formation..... 18
- STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 21
- SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 22
- ARGUMENT ..... 24
- I. Consumer Action failed to satisfy its burden to establish standing and Industry Petitioners fall outside the zone of interests protected by the securities laws ..... 24
  - A. Consumer Action has not established that it has standing to challenge Rule 30e-3 ..... 24
  - B. Industry Petitioners lack a cause of action because they fall outside the zone of interests protected by the securities laws..... 26
- II. The Commission’s policy judgment to enable funds to choose as their default a transmission method that reduces costs incurred by all investors while protecting investor preferences was reasonable ..... 28
  - A. The Commission’s reasonable basis for adopting Rule 30e-3 is not undermined by investors’ ability to opt into electronic delivery ..... 29

B.	The Commission reasonably considered the relevant factors in adopting Rule 30e-3 .....	31
1.	The Commission reasonably determined that the final rule adequately mitigated any adverse effects Rule 30e-3 might have on a subset of investors .....	32
2.	The Commission reasonably determined that the extended transition period and other changes in the final rule would save costs and enhance investor protection .....	35
3.	The Commission reasonably considered the costs and benefits of Rule 30e-3 to investors.....	38
III.	The Commission satisfied its obligation to consider and evaluate the potential economic consequences of Rule 30e-3 .....	39
A.	The Commission reasonably considered the costs associated with the toll-free call requirement and possible home printing of shareholder reports.....	40
B.	The Commission reasonably analyzed Rule 30e-3’s likely economic benefits .....	44
C.	The Commission’s methodology in calculating compliance costs was reasonable.....	49
D.	The Commission reasonably considered the rule’s impact on efficiency, competition, and capital formation.....	51
IV.	The Commission satisfied its obligation to consider the Investor Advisory Committee’s recommendations.....	52
V.	Petitioners had adequate notice of, and were not prejudiced by, the changes in the final rule.....	54
	CONCLUSION .....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	55, 56
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	24, 25
<i>Belenke v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1979).....	52
<i>Bradford Nat’l Clearing Corp. v. SEC</i> , 590 F.2d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	52
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	6, 40
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Peck</i> , 751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	50
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	40, 42, 54
<i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 733 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	55
<i>First Am. Discount Corp. v. CFTC</i> , 222 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	56
* <i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas</i> , 885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. MSHA</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	54

---

\* Authorities on which this brief chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. CFTC</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	40
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	26, 27
* <i>Lindeen v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31, 35, 40, 48, 51
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	24, 26
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012) .....	27
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>overruled on other grounds by Am. Meat Instit. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	21, 29, 30, 40, 43, 51
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. MSHA</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	53, 54
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. MSHA</i> , 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	55
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26-27
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	24, 27
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 968, 976 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns, LLC v. FCC</i> , 897 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Swanson Group Mfg. LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Taylor v. FAA</i> , 895 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	38

*U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA*, 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) .....38

*White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA*, 748 F.3d 1222  
(D.C. Cir. 2014), *rev'd on other grounds, Michigan v. EPA*,  
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....27

## **Statutes and Rules**

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) .....21

D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(7) .....24

### Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1, et seq.

Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. 80a-1(b) .....31

Section 2(c), 15 U.S.C. 80a-2(c) .....31

Section 4, 15 U.S.C. 80a-4 ..... 6

Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. 80a-5(a) ..... 6

Section 8, 15 U.S.C. 80a-8 ..... 6

Section 30(e), 15 U.S.C. 80a-29(e)..... 7, 31

Section 38(a), 80a-37(a).....31

Section 43, 15 U.S.C. 80a-42..... 4

### Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.

Section 5(b), 15 U.S.C. 77e(b)..... 6

### Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 39(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78pp(a)(2) .....52

Section 39(g), 15 U.S.C. 78pp(g) .....52

Section 39(h), 15 U.S.C. 78pp(h).....53

## 17 C.F.R.

230.498 .....6, 7, 44, 45

270.30e-1 .....7

270.30e-2 .....7

270.30e-3 ..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 8-24, 27, 29-39, 42, 44-47, 50, 51, 54

## Commission Releases

<i>Enhanced Disclosure and New Prospectus Delivery Option for Registered Open-End Management Investment Companies</i> , 74 FR 4,546 (Jan. 26, 2009) .....	6
<i>Investment Company Reporting Modernization</i> , 80 FR 33,590 (June 12, 2015) .....	8, 9, 32, 34-35, 41, 44, 49, 54-55
<i>Investment Company Reporting Modernization</i> , 81 FR 81,870 (Nov. 18, 2016) .....	9
<i>*Optional Internet Availability of Investment Company Shareholder Reports</i> , 83 FR 29,158 (June 22, 2018) .....	7, 8, 10-21, 29, 30-31, 32-39, 41-55
<i>Request for Comment on Fund Retail Investor Experience and Disclosure</i> , 83 FR 26,891 (June 11, 2018) .....	38, 54

## Other Authorities

<i>Recommendation of the Investor Advisory Committee Regarding Promotion of Electronic Delivery and Development of a Summary Disclosure Document for Delivery of Investment Company Shareholder Reports</i> (Dec. 7, 2017) .....	9-10
SEC Office of Investor Education & Advocacy, <i>Mutual Fund Fees and Expenses</i> (May 12, 2014) .....	6
S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975) .....	52
